

72615-3

72615-3

No. 72615-3-I
(Appeal of King County No. 13-2-02001-7)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MICHELLE MERCERI,
Appellant,

v.

SHAWN CASEY JONES,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Elena Luisa Garella
Law Office of Elena Luisa Garella
3201 First Avenue South, Suite 208
Seattle, Washington 98134
(206) 675-0675
law@garella.com

2015 JUN 30 04:56
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
Assignment of Error No. 1	2
Assignment of Error No. 2	3
Assignment of Error No. 3	4
Assignment of Error No. 4	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Merceri's and Jones' Agreement	5
B. Events Prior to the Lawsuit.....	6
C. The Complaint and Answer	11
D. The Litigation.....	11
1. Merceri SJ Motion	11
2. Merceri Discovery Motion.....	12
3. Jones SJ motion.....	12
4. Merceri Sanctions Motion.....	14
5. Requests for Admission	15
6. Mediation Attempt	15
7. Merceri Disqualification Motion.....	16
8. Jones' CR 11 Motion	16
9. Pre-Trial Motions	17
E. The Trial.....	19

F. Post-Trial Orders and Motions.....	21
1 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	21
2. Motion for Reconsideration	22
3. Motion for Fees and Sanctions.....	23
4. Motion for Reconsideration/Sanctions.....	25
IV. ARGUMENT.....	25
A. Standard of Review	25
B. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Concluded That It Did Not Have the Power to Order Equitable Relief and Dismissed the Case	26
1. The trial court had the power to impose an equitable remedy.	27
2. The ‘springing quitclaim’ remedy was appropriate.....	31
3. The trial court erred when it dismissed Merceri’s claims.....	35
C. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed to Apply Judicial Estoppel to Bar Jones’ Defense.....	36
D. The Trial Court Erred When It Sanctioned Merceri and Her Attorneys.	41
1. The trial court erred when it permitted Jones to move for an award of fees and costs as the ‘prevailing party’	41
2. The trial court erred when it awarded fees under RCW 4.84.185.....	42
3. The trial court erred when it sanctioned counsel for claimed violations of CR 11.....	48
E. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed to Grant the Motions for Reconsideration.....	49

V. CONCLUSION.....50

REPORTS OF PROCEEDINGS AND ADDITIONAL CLERK'S PAPERS:

Summary Judgment Hearing, November 1, 2013

Summary Judgment Hearing, May 3, 2013

Transcript of Trial, May 6-7,2014 -- See CP 1996 to 2335

Second Designation of Clerk's Papers (in process)

Plaintiff's Motion to Disqualify Opposing Counsel, dated April 10, 2014, Sub No. 104.

Declaration of Susan Fullmer dated May 28, 2015, Sub No. 270, attaching the exhibits to the Declaration of Susan Fullmer filed December 18, 2013.

Declaration of Susan Fullmer May 28, 2015, Sub 271, attaching the attachments to Plaintiff's Objection filed June 4, 2014.

Third Designation of Clerk's Papers (in process)

Defendant's Reply for his Motion for Summary Judgment, filed October 28, 2013, Sub No. 55.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007)	25, 38
<u>Bank of Am., NA v. Prestance Corp.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17(2007)	30
<u>Bartley-Williams v. Kendall</u> , 134 Wn. App. 95, 138 P.3d 1103 (2006)	37
<u>Batten v. Abrams</u> , 28 Wn. App. 737, 626 P.2d 984 (1981).....	48 fn 28
<u>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</u> , 188 Wash. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936)	34
<u>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</u> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)	41
<u>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980)	43
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992)	49
<u>Carbon v. Spokane Closing & Escrow</u> , 135 Wn. App. 870, 147 P.3d 605 (2006)	31
<u>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Va. Ltd. P'ship</u> , 158 Wn. App. 203; 242 P.3d 1 (2010)	30
<u>Cummings v. Anderson</u> , 94 Wn.2d 135, 614 P.2d 1283 (1980)	29
<u>Emmerson v. Weilep</u> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005).....	26
<u>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</u> , 88 Wn. App. 64, 943 P.2d 710 (1997)	37, 39
<u>Hornback v. Wentworth</u> , 132 Wn. App. 504, 132 P.3d 778 (2006)	30

<u>Hous. Auth. of City of Everett v. Kirby</u> , 154 Wn. App. 842, 226 P.3d 222 (Div. I, 2010).....	26
<u>In re Parentage of L.B.</u> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	31
<u>Jeckle v. Crotty</u> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 85 P.3d 931 (2004)	45
<u>Johnson v. Si-Cor Inc.</u> , 107 Wn. App. 902, 28 P.3d 832 (2001).....	38, 40
<u>King County v. Squire Inv. Co.</u> , 59 Wn. App. 888, 801 P.2d 1022 (1990)	41
<u>King Cnty. Dep't of Dev. & Env'tl. Servs. v. King Cnty.</u> , 177 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.3d 240 (2013)	25
<u>Kobza v. Tripp</u> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 18 P.3d 621 (2001)	44
<u>McGuinness v. Hargiss</u> , 56 Wash. 162, 164; 105 P. 233(1909).....	45
<u>Niemann v. Vaughn Cmty. Church</u> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 113 P.3d 463 (2005)	30
<u>North Coast Elec. Co. v. Selig</u> , 151 136 Wn.App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007)	47
<u>Orwick v. City of Seattle</u> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984)	31
<u>Parker v. Theubet</u> , 1 Wn. App. 285, 461 P.2d 9 (1969)	35
<u>Piper v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 120 Wn. App. 886, 86 P.3d 1231, (2004)	48
<u>Proctor v. Huntington</u> , 169 Wn.2d 491, 238 P.3d 1117 (2010).....	30, 34
<u>Rorvig v. Douglas</u> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994)	41, 43 fn 21
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	40
<u>Walker v Quality Loan Services</u> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013)	32

<u>Watson v. Glover</u> , 21 Wash. 677, 59 P. 516 (1899).....	45
<u>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</u> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	26
<u>Zastrow v. W. G. Platts</u> , 57 Wn.2d 347, 357 P.2d 162 (1960)	28, 28 fn 17

COURT RULES

CR 11	16, 23, 24, 26, 42, 48
CR 41	18
CR 59	22

STATUTES

RCW 4.08.170	29
RCW 4.16.080	43 fn 22
RCW 4.16.100	43 fn 22
RCW 4.44.480	29
RCW 4.84.185	4, 23, 23 fn 15, 24, 26, 42, 45, 47, 48,
RCW 7.28.010	34
RCW 7.52	13
